ORDINANCE NO. 09-13

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBERS 06-09, 08-17& 09-03 TO ESTABLISH A STIPEND COMPENSATION FOR THE AUXILIARY POLICE OFFICERS OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 731.13 authorizes the legislative authority of a village to fix compensation of all officers, clerks, and employees f the Village; and

WHEREAS. Council hereby desires to amend Ordinance Numbers 06-09, 08-17 & 09-03 which previous established the salaries of all officers, clerks, and employees of the Village; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, PERRY COUNTY, AND THE STATE OF OHIO.

Section I: A stipend for the Auxiliary Officers (upon fulfillment of required hours and completion of a full year of service with the Village of Thornville) shall be two hundred dollars (\$200.00) per year paid at the years end from the Police Fund.

Section II: Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions and deliberations of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an opening meeting of this Council and were in compliance with the law.

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in force and in effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

_____ day of Passed this

Beth A Patrick, Mayor

Attest:

Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council

Approved as to form:

D. Michael Crites, Solicitor